

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 20-000123
CONSOLIDATED WITH
C.A. No. 21-000124

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

-and-

THE STATE OF NEW UNION,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

NO. 66-CV-2019 and 73-CV-2020

HONORABLE JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS

**Brief for CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF THE CASE 1

 i. The Clean Water Act 1

 ii. Deterioration of Lake Chesaplain Watershed 2

 iii. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. EPA ADOPTION OF THE CWIP SATISFIES THE RIPENESS DOCTRINE AND IS AVAILABLE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 7

a. The Present Case is ripe for judicial review, given the fitness of the issues and the risk of genuine hardship to the parties 7

 i. *An agency’s statutory interpretation is a purely legal question* 8

 ii. *EPA’s adoption of the CWIP TMDLs is a “final agency action”* 8

 iii. *The facts in this case are fully developed* 9

b. Appellants are at risk of genuine hardship if EPA improperly interprets its statutory responsibility or authority in reviewing and supplementing the CWIP 10

II. EPA CAN LAWFULLY INCLUDE WASTELOAD ALLOCATIONS AND LOAD ALLOCATIONS IN ITS PLAN 11

a. Congress left the word “total” ambiguous in 33 U.S.C. §1313(d) 12

 i. *The language of the CWA is ambiguous and does not prohibit EPA from interpreting a “total” load as the sum of specific allocations* 12

 ii. *Courts agree with EPA’s definition of a TMDL* 13

b.	EPA’s interpretation of “total” must be granted deference in light of the statute’s history and purpose	15
i.	<i>The CWA bears a clear legislative history that favors the inclusive definition</i>	15
ii.	<i>Courts agree with EPA’s definition of a TMDL</i>	15
iii.	<i>The inclusive definition does not expand EPA’s power or compromise state autonomy</i>	16
III.	EPA’s APPROVAL AND ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ANNUAL TMDL WAS UNLAWFUL	17
a.	Congress established within the CWA that a “total maximum <i>daily</i> load” must be a “daily” limit	17
i.	<i>The plain language of the CWA sets forth a daily limit</i>	18
ii.	<i>The plain language of the CWA is unambiguous and cannot be set aside.</i>	19
b.	To improve the poor water quality of Lake Chesaplain, it is necessary to set a fixed daily limit on total pollution loading	20
IV.	IN THE CWIP A BMP CREDIT IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	21
a.	EPA did not act to improve the waters of Lake Chesaplain when it failed to manage and control its plan to credit nonpoint pollutant sources with BMPS ...	21
i.	<i>The unenforceable BMP credit fails to manage or control non-point source polluters</i>	22
ii.	<i>The unenforceable BMP credit makes it IMPOSSIBLE to achieve Lake Chesaplain’s WQS or the goals of the CWA</i>	24
b.	It is arbitrary and capricious to recommend nonpoint-source BMPs as a part of a point source-based reduction plan to improve Lake Chesaplain’s water quality	26
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
397 U.S. 136 (1967).....7,9,10

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.,
525 U.S. 366 (1999).....14

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....26

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....14,15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....7

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....7,10,11

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....8,10

Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt,
529 U.S. 728 (2000).....19

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....12

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....9

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....26

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	8,9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass 'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8

CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

* <i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281(3rd Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>American Iron and Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22,23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. 1998).....	18,19
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.2d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Conservation Law Foundation, Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 881 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
* <i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clark</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995)	22,23,26,27
* <i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 790 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1986).....	26,27
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Ohio Valley Env't'l. Coal., Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 893 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Pavoni v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 789 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291. F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	22,23
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021(11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Thomas v. Jackson</i> , 581 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>U.S. Air Tour Assn. v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20

OTHER CASES

<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Env't'l Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 266 F.Supp.2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	24
<i>City of Arcadia, v. U.S. EPA</i> , 265 F.Supp.2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2019).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2019).....	2,15
33 U.S.C. § 1258 (2019).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1284 (2019).....	13
*33 U.S.C. § 1313 (2019).....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1329 (2019).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2019).....	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Definition of Solid Waste

50 Fed. Reg. § 1774 (Jan. 13, 2015).....	15
--	----

**Environmental Protection Agency Definitions*

40 C.R.F. § 130 (Jan. 11, 1985).....	passim
--------------------------------------	--------

Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation and Revisions to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program in Support of Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation

65 Fed. Reg. at 43, 598 (July 13, 2000).....	22,23
--	-------

**Total Maximum Daily Loads Under Clean Water Act*

43 Fed. Reg. 60,665 (Dec. 28, 1978).....	passim
